

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MELISSA FERRICK, et al.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SPOTIFY USA INC., et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-08412 (AJN)

CORRECTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

A. The Class Action Litigation 2

B. Settlement Negotiations and Terms 3

1. Financial Relief to Class Members 4

2. Additional Relief to Class Members 4

3. Attorney’s Fees, Costs, and Class Representative Incentive Awards 6

4. Distribution Plan 6

C. Preliminary Approval and Notice to the Class 7

III. ARGUMENT 7

A. Final Approval of the Class Action Settlement is Appropriate 7

B. The Proposed Class Action Settlement is Procedurally Fair 9

C. The Proposed Class Action Settlement Is Substantively Fair: *Grinnell Factors* 10

1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation (*Grinnell* Factor 1) 10

2. Reaction of the Class to Settlement (*Grinnell* Factor 2)..... 11

3. Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed (*Grinnell* Factor 3) 15

4. Risk of Establishing Liability, Damages, and in Maintaining the Class Action Through the Trial (*Grinnell* Factors 4, 5, & 6)..... 16

5. Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment (*Grinnell* Factor 7) 19

6. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Funds in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation (*Grinnell* Factors 8 and 9) 19

D. The Notice Program Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process..... 23

E. The Distribution Plan is Fair and Reasonable.....24

IV. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 Civ. 8623, 04 Civ. 4488, 06 Civ. 5672 (PAC), 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....	8
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2279 (CM), 2014 WL 1243799 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	15
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig., No. 06-MD-1775</i> , (JG) (VVP), 2012 WL 3138596 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2012).....	8
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	25
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	18
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Secs., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	17
<i>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>In re Global Crossing Secs. And ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17, 19
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Secs. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	19
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	18

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104(S.D.N.Y. 1997), 8, 25

In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)..... 11, 19

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 9

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 8, 11

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
No. 99-CV-197, 2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000) 25

Joel A. v. Giuliani,
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 8

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 24

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-05669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 20, 23

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 7

McReynolds v. Richards–Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 10

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
Nos. 11 Civ. 8831(CM)(MHD), 11 Civ. 7961(CM), 2014 WL 1224666
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 9, 17

Soberal-Perez v. Heckler,
717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 23

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 11

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
No. 04 CIV 09194 CM, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... passim

West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
314 F. Supp. 710(S.D.N.Y. 1970),..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 23, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 23

Other Authorities

Newberg § 11.5326
